PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120



Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
<u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab</u>

Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate,

8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur,

Distt. - Ludhiana -141101(Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer O/o The Sr. Supdt.of Police (Rural), Jagraon, Distt. – Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Assistant Director General of Police (Security), (HQ) Sector -9, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3221 of 2019

Present: Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate, the appellant in person.

Sh. Gurvinder Singh Bhullar, Inspector O/o S. H. O., Police Station - Dakhan, on

behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 17.08.2019. First appeal is dated 28.08.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 18.09.2019.

The appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that he visited the office of the respondent and identified the required information.

Sh. Gurvinder Singh Bhullar, Inspector office of Station House Officer, Police Station – Dakhan, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information, specified by the appellant, would be supplied to him within two days positively.

On this, the appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate, orally states that if Sh. Gurvinder Singh Bhullar would provide him the information, which has been identified by him then he will have no objection if the case is closed today itself.

Heard both the parties.

On the assurance of Sh. Gurvinder Singh Bhullar, Inspector, the case <u>is disposed</u> of and closed with the directions either to supply the certified copies of the required information (which has been identified by the appellant) to him within two days from today and if any information, to any query/queries raised by the appellant through RTI request, is not available or not maintained in the official record, he/she (respondent-PIO concerned) will send a reply, in an affidavit, to the particular query/queries to the appellant and also send compliance report of the above-announced order to the Commission.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Date :27th April, 2022

Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. '1589136034'